Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

All Decisions

Housing Court Decisions Project

2023-03-23

DeCock v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/housing_court_all

Recommended Citation

"DeCock v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal" (2023). *All Decisions*. 1217. https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/housing_court_all/1217

This Housing Court Decision is brought to you for free and open access by the Housing Court Decisions Project at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in All Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

DeCock v State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal

2023 NY Slip Op 30897(U)

March 23, 2023

Supreme Court, New York County

Docket Number: Index No. 160585/2022

Judge: Arlene P. Bluth

Cases posted with a "30000" identifier, i.e., 2013 NY Slip Op 30001(U), are republished from various New York State and local government sources, including the New York State Unified Court System's eCourts Service.

This opinion is uncorrected and not selected for official publication.

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 32

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/23/2023

COUNTY OF NEW YORK: PA	ART 14		
GERALD DECOCK,		INDEX NO.	160585/2022
Pet	itioner,	MOTION DATE	03/21/2023
- v - STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION C COMMUNITY RENEWAL, CHELSE		MOTION SEQ. NO.	001
	spondents.	DECISION + ORDER ON MOTION	
HON. ARLENE P. BLUTH:	Α		
The following e-filed documents, lister 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 2	•	,	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,
were read on this motion to/for		Article 78	

The petition to overturn a determination by the State of New York Division of Housing and Community Renewal ("DHCR"), which denied petitioner's petition for administrative review, is denied.

Background

This proceeding arises out of a claim for rent overcharge in violation of the Rent Stabilization Law ("RSL"). Petitioner lives at Apt 1014 in the Chelsea Hotel and moved in on October 1, 1994 with a monthly rent of \$2,000. Prior to petitioner's occupancy, respondents contend that the unit was vacant.

In 2007, petitioner filed a complaint with DHCR alleging that "the owner has not been providing certain hotel services as required by law and alleging a rent overcharge," (NYSCEF Doc. No. 29 at 1[the Rent Administrator's Order]). Petitioner further stated he never received a lease or notice of the deregulated status of the unit. At the time of the DHCR complaint,

petitioner argued his current rent of \$2,700 was inappropriate and insisted that the legal rent 160585/2022 DECOCK, GERALD vs. STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION OF HOUSING AND Page 1 of 6 COMMUNITY RENEWAL ET AL Motion No. 001

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 32 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/23/2023

should be set at \$2,000 per month, the initial amount he paid. The rent administrator ("RA") found that the apartment unit was not subject to rent stabilization because, pursuant to section 2520.11(r)(2) of the Rent Stabilization Code, the unit "became vacant on or after April 1, 1994 but before April 1, 1997," with an initial rent at or above \$2,000 (id. at 2). Petitioner appealed the RA's decision, claiming the RA denied petitioner's overcharge complaint "despite the alleged substantial indicia of a fraudulent scheme by the owner to remove the unit from rent regulation," (NYSCEF Doc. No. 30 at 1 [the DHCR Order]). After reviewing the record, the DHCR Commissioner found that the RA's decision was proper in determining that the unit was not subject to Rent Stabilization Law because it became vacant prior to October 1, 1994. The Commissioner supported the RA's decision to look beyond the 4-year statute of limitations period from the point of the filing of the complaint, and properly considered the history of the unit since 1994. Despite this generous lookback period, the Commissioner agreed that the \$2,000 rental amount was proper in 1994 pursuant to the Rent Stabilization Code, and that the unit was deregulated.

The petitioner now appeals the Commissioner's decision claiming the decision was arbitrary and capricious because DHCR failed to review documentation prior to 1994 that would demonstrate a fraudulent scheme to deregulate the apartment. Additionally, petitioner contends DHCR should award petitioner rent overcharges, including treble damages, and Chelsea Hotel should be required to offer petitioner a rent-stabilized renewal lease for one or two years at petitioner's option, with a rent of \$2,228.66 based on the correct calculation of rent for the unit. According to petitioner, after a proper review of the record, DHCR should have found that the \$2,000 rent was inappropriate, and that petitioner was being overcharged when he became the tenant of the unit.

160585/2022 DECOCK, GERALD vs. STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL ET AL Motion No. 001

Page 2 of 6

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 32 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/23/2023

Both respondents oppose petitioner's claims. DHCR contends it properly determined the premises was not subject to the Rent Stabilization Law because the unit became vacant prior to October 1, 1994 with a legal rent of \$2,000 thus triggering deregulation status pursuant to the Rent Regulatory Reform Act of 1993 and the Rent Stabilization Code. Additionally, DHCR asserts petitioner is barred from raising the issue of alleged fraud because it was not brought before the RA in petitioner's initial complaint. DHCR indicates this is apparent by petitioner's original complaint requesting that the rent for his apartment unit be rolled back to the initial \$2,000 per month. Furthermore, DHCR argues that petitioner's position that rents prior to 1994 should have been reviewed is based on an outdated bulletin that was circulated between the passage of the Rent Regulatory Reform Act of 1993 and the promulgation of regulations in 1994. It is DHCR's position that the regulations spurring from the RRRA are controlling, not the bulletin. In any event, DHCR contends petitioner could not produce evidence requiring the RA to look back *beyond* 1994, thus the RA did not do so. DHCR maintains the order issued by the RA was not arbitrary and capricious and was instead based on controlling law.

Chelsea Hotel asserts similar arguments as DHCR. Chelsea Hotel contends the DHCR decision was not arbitrary and capricious as it was based on a sound administrative record that included relevant and controlling law. Additionally, Chelsea Hotel argues petitioner's claims of a fraudulent scheme are meritless as petitioner did not allege a fraudulent scheme in his original rent overcharge complaint; however, to the extent petitioner did allege a fraudulent scheme, DHCR considered them and properly rejected them. Furthermore, petitioner admitted the appropriate rental amount was \$2,000. Finally, Chelsea Hotel argues petitioner's request for attorneys' fees and costs should be dismissed because there is no basis for an award of attorneys' fees in this proceeding, instead the issues are remanded to DHCR for review.

160585/2022 DECOCK, GERALD vs. STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL ET AL Motion No. $\,$ 001

Page 3 of 6

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 32 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/23/2023

In reply to respondents, petitioner argues there is nothing in the administrative record demonstrating that petitioner was served the required notices as to what the last rent was for his unit when he began his occupancy in October 1994. Petitioner contends that according to RSC § 2522.5(c)(1)(i), incoming tenants following a vacancy are entitled to notice of the prior legal regulated rent and an explanation of how the rental amount has been computed. Because of this, petitioner argues vacancy deregulation never took place. Furthermore, petitioner asserts the issue of a fraudulent scheme to evade rent stabilization was properly alleged in the initial complaint, but even if the first allegation was made to the commissioner on review, this was only because the caselaw on which the "fraudulent scheme" doctrine is based were decided well after petitioner first filed his complaint in 2007. Petitioner continues by arguing that there is no rational basis for DHCR to find that the *legal* rent in October 1994 was \$2,000, and instead the record shows that by 1994 the owner of the unit failed to register any rent for the apartment as part of a lengthy scheme of fraudulent conduct.

Discussion

In an article 78 proceeding, "the issue is whether the action taken had a rational basis and was not arbitrary and capricious" (*Ward v City of Long Beach*, 20 NY3d 1042, 1043, 962 NYS2d 587 [2013] [internal quotations and citation omitted]). "An action is arbitrary and capricious when it is taken without sound basis in reason or regard to the facts" (*id.*). "If the determination has a rational basis, it will be sustained, even if a different result would not be unreasonable" (*id.*). "Arbitrary action is without sound basis in reason and is generally taken without regard to the facts" (*Matter of Pell v Board of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Westchester County*, 34 NY2d 222, 231, 356 NYS2d 833 [1974]).

160585/2022 DECOCK, GERALD vs. STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL ET AL Motion No. 001

Page 4 of 6

RECEIVED YS EF: 03/23/2023

NYSCEF OC. NO. 32

The Court denies the petition. Ther in disput that the unit was vacan of after April 1 199 but befor April 1 1997. When petition roccupied the premise is expected, expected at the expected of the RS of the

Furtherm re, petitioner's conte tion th t he RA ailed to properl a sess an alleged fr udulent cheme i witho t mer t. Bas d on th record, p titione al eged the unit was never re ist red, but ub itted no a ditional ev dence t sup ort t is cla m s part of a fraudul nt scheme t de egulate the par ment. n any event, a concluso y llega io of fraud is ot ufficie t to re ui e DH R to go back eve furt e (see Grim v State D v. of Hous. Cmt. R newa Off. o R nt A min. 15 Y3d 358, 67, 912 NYS2d 491 [2010]).

H re, p tit oner file his co plain over 13 yeas af er oving i to the uni an well beyo d the four- ear limitat ons eriod. DHC went be ond the fou year erio, ll th way back o 199, an st ll found ha th apartm nt is n t subject to ent tabilizat on aws bas d upo t e m nthl rent at t e tim p tit one mov d in and the fact hat the apart ent w s vaca t. In other w rd, DHCR d cid dt lo k ack ll t e way o 994 eve tho gh it d d n t have to

160585/2022 DECOCK, GERALD vs. STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL ET AL Motion No. 001

Page 5 of 6

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 32 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/23/2023

do so and DHCR still found that there was no basis to find that the subject apartment is subject to rent stabilization laws. In a footnote, the Commissioner noted the initial rent paid by petitioner upon commencement of his occupancy was appropriately determined to be the base rent for RSL purposes given the absence of prior rent records (NYSCEF Doc. No. 30 at 4).

The record yields only one conclusion—that DHCR's decision was rational and that there is no basis to disturb its findings. Simply because petitioner may disagree with the decision is not a basis for this Court to annul DHCR's determination. In an Article 78 proceeding, this Court may not substitute its own judgment for that of an agency. It can only assess whether the decision was rational and the conclusions by DHCR here were entirely rational.

Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that the petition is denied, this proceeding is dismissed, and the Clerk is directed to enter judgment in favor of respondents and against petitioner along with costs and disbursements upon presentation of proper papers therefor.

3/23/2023				CABC .
DATE			•	ARLE₩É P. BLUTH, J.S.C.
CHECK ONE:	Х	CASE DISPOSED		NON-FINAL DISPOSITION
		GRANTED X DENIED		GRANTED IN PART OTHER
APPLICATION:		SETTLE ORDER		SUBMIT ORDER
CHECK IF APPROPRIATE:		INCLUDES TRANSFER/REASSIGN		FIDUCIARY APPOINTMENT REFERENCE